

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

Docket No. 22-AP-081

Vermont Journalism Trust,
Appellant

v.

**Agency of Commerce and Community Development and Lindsay
Kurrle, Secretary,**
Appellees.

Appeal from Vermont Superior Court, Civil Division, Washington Unit
Docket No. 338-10-20 Wncv

Brief of the Appellant

Harrison Stark, Esq.
Lia Ernst, Esq.
Hillary Rich, Esq.
ACLU Foundation of
Vermont
P.O. Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
hstark@acluvt.org
lernst@acluvt.org
hrich@acluvt.org
(802) 223-6304

Heather E. Murray, Esq.
Cornell Law School
First Amendment Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
hem58@cornell.edu
(607) 255-8518

Timothy Cornell, Esq.
Cornell Dolan, P.C.
Ten Post Office Square
Suite 800 South
Boston, MA 02109
tcornell@cornelldolan.com
(617) 850-9036

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. For Any Record Withheld Under a PRA Exemption, the PRA Requires at Least an Index Identifying Those Withheld Records and the Reasons Supporting that Denial.....	9
A. The PRA’s Plain Language Requires that the State Identify What Records are Withheld and Why.....	9
B. A § 318(b)(2) Certification Typically Takes the Form of a <i>Vaughn</i> -like Index.....	10
C. The Trial Court Fundamentally Misconstrued the PRA.....	13
D. The State’s Original Denial and List of 1,089 Emails Submitted in Summary Judgment Do Not Satisfy § 318(b)(2).....	14
1. The State’s Original Denial Was Insufficient.....	14
2. The State’s Subsequent List of 1,089 Emails Was Likewise Deficient	15
II. Even Assuming an Index Might Be Unnecessary in Some Cases, § 318(B)(2) Requires Further Certification Here.....	19
A. <i>Rutland Herald</i> Did Not Address § 318(b)(2)	20
B. Even Applying <i>Rutland Herald</i> to § 318(b)(2), the State Must Produce Additional Certification.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Vermont Cases

<i>Agency of Transp. v. Timberlake Assocs.</i> , 2020 VT 73, 213 Vt. 106, 239 A.3d 253	8
<i>Baron v. McGinty</i> , 2021 VT 6, 214 Vt. 141, 252 A.3d 291	10
<i>Caledonian Rec. Publ'g Co. v. Walton</i> , 154 Vt. 15, 573 A.2d 296 (1990)	6
<i>Chevrette v. Touchette</i> , No. 639-11-18 Wncv, 2019 WL 13061516 (Vt. Super. July 25, 2019)	12
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 558-9-16 Wncv, 2017 WL 11676871 (Vt. Super. July __, 2017)	17
<i>Energy Pol'y Advocs. v. Att'y Gen.'s Off.</i> , No. 173-4-20 Wncv, 2021 WL 4189795 (Vt. Super. July 16, 2021)	12
<i>Herald Ass'n v. Dean</i> , 174 Vt. 350, 816 A.2d 469 (2002)	11
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 656-12-03 Wncv, 2004 WL 5452936 (Vt. Super. Feb. 13, 2004)	11
<i>Kade v. Smith</i> , 2006 VT 44, 180 Vt. 554, 904 A.2d 1080	8
<i>News & Citizen v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-CV-01246, 2022 WL 3140453 (Vt. Super. Aug. 02, 2022)	12
<i>Rutland Herald v. Vermont State Police</i> , 2012 VT 24, 191 Vt. 357, 49 A.3d 91	passim
<i>Shlansky v. City of Burlington</i> , 2010 VT 90, 188 Vt. 470, 13 A.3d 1075	passim
<i>Toensing v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 2017 VT 99, 206 Vt. 1, 178 A.3d 1000	6
<i>U.S. Right to Know v. Univ. of Vt.</i> , 2021 VT 33, __ Vt. __, 255 A.3d 719	10
<i>Wesco, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 177 Vt. 287, 865 A.2d 350 (2004)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Bevis v. Dep't of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22, 23, 25
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2012)	11
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23, 24, 25
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Kimberlin v. DOJ</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Maine v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	23

<i>U.S. DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	23
<i>U.S. DOJ v. Repts. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	6, 23
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 6.....	6
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

1 V.S.A. § 315(a).....	9, 10, 12
1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(14).....	2, 15, 24, 26
1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(5).....	21
1 V.S.A. § 318(c)(2).....	15
1 V.S.A. § 319(a).....	12
1 V.S.A. § 318(b)(2)	passim
